
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Summons and Agenda for the  

Annual Council Meeting 
 

to be held on 

Tuesday, 27 April 2021 
 

at 

4.00 pm 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Mission Statement “Making Selby a Great Place”   

Public Document Pack



 



 
 
 

 
 
To: All District Councillors 
 
cc: Chief Officers 
  
 
 
 
You are hereby summoned to the annual meeting of the Council to be via Microsoft 
Teams - Remote accessed via this link on TUESDAY, 27 APRIL 2021 starting at 
4.00 pm.  The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting will be steamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of 
the meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the 
meeting on democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

 
 

https://youtu.be/6AWUjy-R6LQ
https://youtu.be/6AWUjy-R6LQ
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


AGENDA 
 

Opening Prayers. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk.  
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests.  
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest.  
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business.  
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Election of Chairman  
 

 a) Nominations 
 

To receive nominations for the election of Chairman of the Council for 
the 2021/2022 Municipal Year. 
 

b) Retiring Chairman’s Valedictory Address 
 

The retiring Chairman will be invited to give his valedictory address. 
The retiring Chairman will be presented with a Silver Salver and Past 
Chairman’s Badge. 

 
Expressions of appreciation of the work of the retiring Chairman 
may be made from Members at this point in the proceedings. 
 

c) Announcement of Chairman’s Consort 
 

The Chairman of the Council will announce who their Consort will 
be for their year in office. The retiring Chairman’s Consort will be 
presented with a gift.  

 
d)  Newly Elected Chairman’s Address 

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


 

The newly elected Chairman will address the meeting. 

 
4.   Election of Vice Chairman  

 
 a) Nominations 

 

To receive nominations for the election of Vice Chairman of the 
Council for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year. 
 

b) Announcement of Vice Chairman’s Consort 
 

The Vice Chairman of the Council will announce who their Consort 
will be for their year in office.   

 
5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 

on Tuesday 13 April 2021. 
 

6.   Announcements and Communications  
 

 The Chairman, or the Chief Executive will deal with any announcements or 
communications which need to be reported to the Council. 
 

7.   The Leader's Report on the Exercise of Executive Functions (Pages 9 - 
20) 
 

 To receive a report from the Leader of the Council setting out information 
regarding the discharge of executive functions for the year ahead. 
 

8.   Calendar of Meetings and Appointments to the Committees of the 
Council for the 2021/22 Municipal Year (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

 To consider the calendar of meeting and appointments to the Committees of 
the Council for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

9.   Council Appointments to Outside Bodies (To Follow) (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 To consider Council appointments to Outside Bodies for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Council 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Tuesday, 13 April 2021 
Time: 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor D Mackay in the Chair 

 
Councillors J Duggan (Vice-Chair), K Arthur, D Brook, 
D Buckle, I Chilvers, J Chilvers, M Crane, S Duckett, 
K Ellis, K Franks, T Grogan, E Jordan, M Jordan, A Lee, 
C Lunn, J Mackman, J McCartney, M McCartney, 
R Musgrave, W Nichols, R Packham, C Pearson, 
N Reader, J Shaw-Wright, S Shaw-Wright, R Sweeting, 
M Topping and P Welch 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield (Director 
of Economic Regeneration and Place), Karen Iveson (Chief 
Finance Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 30 
 
54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cattanach.  

 
55 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
The Monitoring Officer informed Council that those Members who were either 
elected or employees of North Yorkshire County Council had been granted 
dispensations in respect of the item on Local Government Reorganisation.  
 

56 MINUTES 
 

 The Council considered the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 
February 2021 for signing by the Chairman. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

 

 
57 COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 There were no communications. 

 
58 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 There were no announcements. 

 
59 PETITIONS 

 
 There were no petitions. 

 
60 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 There were no public questions. 

 
61 COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS 

 
 There were no Councillors questions.  

 
62 MOTIONS 

 
 There were no motions. 

 
63 REPORTS FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

 
 Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council  

 
The Leader of the Council presented his update on the work he had recently 
undertaken, as outlined in his report. 
 
Discussion took place in respect of the expiring legislation in relation to virtual 
meetings and the different options available for holding meetings going 
forward including making decisions through urgency powers until 21 June 
which was the date the Government had provided for relaxing restrictions.  
 
Councillor Jordan left the meeting at this point.  
 
Councillor Richard Musgrave, Deputy Leader and Lead Executive Member for 
Place Shaping  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented his update on the 
work he had recently undertaken, as outlined in his report. 
 
It was requested that information in relation to planning appeals should be 
reported to the Planning Committee so they could be aware of decisions and 
how applications had progressed. The Lead Executive Member for Place 
Shaping agreed that this information should be shared with members of the 
Planning Committee and substitutes.  

Page 2



Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

 

 
Discussion took place on the number of consultation responses on the Local 
Plan. In response to a query concerning past consultations having a higher 
level of response, it was explained that this may have been down to previous 
consultations being focused around single issues which may have distorted 
the responses.  
 
A query was raised in relation to the figure of non-major applications being 
determined within the statutory period or agreed extensions of time. The Lead 
Executive Member for Place Shaping explained that the figure for this was just 
below target however discussions had taken place with officers on how this 
figure could be improv
[...]
ilable for residents on paper. 
 

 Could signs be installed stating there was CCTV to deter fly tipping 
even if no CCTV was installed in the area.  
 

Following a query regarding urgent housing repairs, the Lead Executive 
Member for Housing, Health and Culture explained that if the repair was an 
emergency and reported to the Council, then this would be dealt with in 24 
hours.  
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 4



Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

 

To receive and note the reports from the Executive. 
 

64 REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 

 Councillor Steve Shaw-Wright, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Councillor Shaw-Wright, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
provided an update on the work of the Committee as outlined in his report.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee informed Council that 
they would considering an item on housing repairs from a resident’s 
perspective at a future meeting.  
 
Councillor Andrew Lee, Chairman of the Policy Review Committee  
 
Councillor Lee, Chairman of the Policy Review Committee, provided an update 
on the work of the Committee as outlined in his report.  
 
There were no questions for Councillor Lee. 
 
Councillor Karl Arthur, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee   
 
Councillor Arthur, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee, 
provided an update on the work of the Committee as outlined in his report. 
 
There were no questions for Councillor Arthur. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the reports. 
 

65 CONSTITUTION UPDATE AND PROPOSED CHANGES 
 

 Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report which set out proposed changes to the Constitution.  
 
The Monitoring Officer informed Council that the changes proposed related to 
the removing of Community Engagement Forums (CEFs) as recommended by 
the Executive and a change to the process for selecting Licensing Sub 
Committee panels.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note that there have been no administrative changes 
made by the Monitoring Officer since the last amendments 
were reported to Council, and to approve the following: 

 
i) That the Constitution be amended by the Solicitor to 

the Council to remove all references to Community 
Engagement Forums (CEFs) as recommended by the 
Executive; and 

Page 5



Council - Minutes 
Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

 

 
ii) That the Constitution be amended by the Solicitor to 

the Council so that the “Licensing and Appeals Sub-
Committee” is re-named “Licensing Sub-Committee”, 
all the Licensing Committee Members are appointed 
to the Licensing Sub-Committee, and that selection of 
3 members to Licensing Sub-Committee when 
required to determine applications be undertaken by 
the Chairman of the  Licensing Committee in 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council; and 

 
iii) That the above changes take place with immediate 

effect.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the constitution is up to date and fit for purpose. Any changes to the 
Constitution unless considered as administrative changes need to be 
approved by Council.   
 

66 CONSULTATION RELATING TO THE STRUCTURE OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT IN NORTH YORKSHIRE 
 

 The Chief Executive presented the report which informed Council of the 
Secretary of State’s Consultation on Local Government Review and sought a 
response concerning the consultation. 
 
The Chief Executive informed Council that as well as being Chief Executive of 
the Council, she was also an Assistant Chief Executive at North Yorkshire 
County Council (NYCC) however had not taken part in NYCC Management 
Board meetings since July and had not been involved in their proposals. 
 
Council was informed that the consultation would be finished on 19th April 
2021. Discussion took place concerning the proposals and it was proposed by 
Councillor Crane and seconded by Councillor Packham that Council should 
agree recommendation (c) outlined in resolution five.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  

i) To note that the
[...]
CTION 
 

 The Chief Executive confirmed that there was no urgent action to report.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.48 pm. 

Page 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset/consultation-on-proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset/consultation-on-proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset/consultation-on-proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset/consultation-on-proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset/consultation-on-proposals-for-locally-led-reorganisation-of-local-government-in-cumbria-north-yorkshire-and-somerset


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

Report Reference Number: C/21/1       Agenda Item No: 7 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Council  
Date:     27 April 2021 
Author: Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Manager 
Lead Officer: Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
Executive Member            Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: The Leader’s Report to Council on the Discharge of Executive 
Functions 
 
Summary:  
 
Under the terms of the Constitution the Leader of Council must present a 
Report to the Annual Meeting of Council regarding the way in which executive 
functions are to be discharged in the forthcoming year. 
 
This report satisfies that requirement and sets out 
 

 The names of Councillors appointed to the Executive and their 
portfolios 
 

 The terms of reference of, appointments to and governance of any 
Executive Committees 

 

 The nature and extent of any delegation of an executive function to an 
individual member of Executive 

 

 The nature and extent of any delegation of an executive function to 
officers 

 

 The nature and extent of any delegation of executive functions to 
community engagement forums, other authorities or joint arrangements 
including the names of Executive Members appointed under such 
arrangements 
 

The Leader may subsequently change the arrangements made in this report 
but on doing so must give written notice to the Chief Executive and to the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

person, body or committee concerned. The Chief Executive will then make 
arrangements to report the changes to the next ordinary meeting of Council. 
 
Recommendations: 

To receive and note the Leader’s Report to Council 
on the discharge of Executive Functions. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To meet the obligations set out in the Executive Procedure Rules within the 
Council’s constitution.  
 
1. Role and Composition of the Executive 
 

The Executive Procedure Rules require that the Leader of the Council 
reports on the discharge of executive functions for the year ahead.  For 
2021/22 the arrangements shall be as follows: 

 
a. Members of the Executive 

 

 Councillor Mark Crane – Leader of the Council and Lead Executive 
Member for Housing, Leisure, Strategic Matters, External Relations 
and Partnerships 
 

 Councillor Richard Musgrave – Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping 
 

 Councillor Cliff Lunn – Lead Exe
[...]
for submission.

Councillor Mark Crane, 

Leader of the Council

Page 20



 

 

 
 
 

Report Reference Number: C/21/2       Agenda Item No: 8 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Council  
Date:     27 April 2021 
Author: Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Manager 
Lead Officer: Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
Executive Member            Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Calendar of Meetings and Appointments to the Committees of the 
Council for the 2021/22 Municipal Year  
 
Summary:  
 
This report provides, for approval, the calendar of meetings and the group 
nominations for the appointment of Councillors to Committees for the 2021/22 
municipal year.  
 
Recommendations: 

i) To approve the Calendar of Meetings for the 
2021/22 municipal year as outlined at Appendix 
A.  
 

ii) To approve the group nominations for the 
appointment of Councillors to Committees as 
outlined at Appendix B for the 2021/22 
municipal year 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To meet legislative requirements and to enable the proper functioning of the 
Council in the 2021/22 municipal year.   
 
1. The Report 
 
1.1 Each year Council approves the calendar of meetings for the 

forthcoming municipal year. The proposed calendar is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1.2 Each year Annual Council receives Group Leaders’ nominations for   
appointments to Chairs and Vice Chairs and for the membership and 
substitutes for Council committees. The list of nominations for the 
Chairs, Vice Chairs and members and substitutes for Council 
committees for 2021/22 are attached at Appendix B.  
 

1.3 A by-election for the Camblesforth and Carlton District Ward will take 
place on Thursday 6 May 2021. Following the confirmation of the result 
of this election, a re-calculation political proportionality for Committee 
places will take place and there 
[...]
allocation of seats on Committees. Political groups 
are entitled to their proportion of seats and once their entitlement has 
been reached, any remaining seats may be filled by Councillors not 
belonging to a political group. Such Councillors are called ‘non-
aligned’. 
 

3.2  Financial Implications 
 

Councillors are entitled to claim for travel expenses incurred when 
attending meetings physically.  

 
4.  Conclusion 
 

That the Council makes its appointments to Committee places, and 
approves the calendar of meetings, for the 2021/22 municipal year.   

 
5. Background Documents 
 

None. 
 
6.  Appendices 
 
 Appendix A – Proposed Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22 

 Appendix B – Proposed Membership of Council Committees for 
2021/22 

 
Contact Details: 
 
Palbinder Mann 
Democratic Services Manager 
01757 292207 
pmann@selby.gov.uk  

Page 23

mailto:pmann@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



2021/22
2021 2022

May June July August September October November December January February March April May

M 3 Bank Hol 2 1 3 Bank Hol 2 Bank Hol M

T 4 1 3 2 4 1 1 3 T

W 5 2 Planning 4 1 3 1 5 2 2 4 W

T 6 Election 3 1 SCRUTINY 5 Executive 2 4 2 6 Executive 3 3 5 Executive T

F 7 4 2 6 3 1 5 3 7 4 4 1 6 F

M 10 7 Licensing 5 9 6 Licensing 4 8 6 Executive 10 7 7 Licensing 4 Licensing 9 Licensing M

T 11 8 6 10 7 5 9 7 11 POLICY REVIEW 8 8 5 10 T

W 12 Planning 9 7 Planning 11 Planning 8 Planning 6 Planning 10 Planning 8 Planning 12 Planning 9
Planning/ 

Executive
9 Planning 6 Planning 11 Planning W

T 13 10 8 Executive 12 9 Executive 7 Executive 11 Executive 9
POLICY REVIEW 

(provisional)
13 10 10 Executive 7 Executive 12 T

F 14 11 9 13 10 8 12 10 14 11 11 8 13 F

M 17 14 12 Licensing 16 Licensing 13 11 Licensing 15 Licensing 13 Licensing 17 Licensing 14 Licensing 14 11 16 M

T 18 15 POLICY REVIEW 13 COUNCIL 17
POLICY REVIEW 

(Provisional)
14 POLICY REVIEW 12 16 14 18 15 15

POLICY REVIEW 

(Provisional)
12 POLICY REVIEW 17

ANNUAL 

COUNCIL
[...]
servative) Councillor Judith Chilvers 

Councillor  (Labour) Councillor Bob Packham 

Councillor  (Labour) Councillor Jennifer Shaw-Wright 

Councillor  (Independent) Councillor Mary McCartney 

Substitute (Labour) Councillor Stephanie Duckett 

Substitute (Labour) Councillor Keith Franks  

Substitute (Independent) Councillor John McCartney  

 
Audit and Governance Committee (8 seats) 

 

Chair (Conservative) Councillor Karl Arthur 

Vice Chair (Conservative) Councillor Neil Reader 

Councillor  (Conservative) Councillor Chris Pearson 

Councillor  (Conservative) Councillor Mike Jordan 

Councillor  (Conservative) Councillor Andrew Lee 

Councillor  (Labour) Councillor Keith Franks  

Councillor  (Labour) Councillor John Duggan 

Councillor  (Independent) Councillor Don Mackay 

Substitute (Labour) Councillor Paul Welch 

Substitute (Labour) Councillor Jennifer Shaw-Wright 

Substitute (Independent) Councillor Mary McCartney 

 

 

Page 28



 

 

 
 
 

Report Reference Number: C/21/3     Agenda Item No: 9 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Council  
Date:     27 April 2021 
Author: Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Manager 
Lead Officer: Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
Executive Member            Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Council Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Summary:  
 
This report informs Council of the proposed representatives for 2021/22 on 
Outside Bodies which it appoints and seeks approval of the proposals.  
 
Recommendations: 

i) That Council make its appointments to outside 
bodies for the 2021/22 municipal year.   

 
ii) To authorise those appointed to act on behalf 

of the Council in accordance with the legal and 
constitutional requirements of both the Council 
and the outside body.  

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ensure the Council is represented on Outside Bodies as necessary in 
2021/22. 
 
1. The Report 
 
1.1 Under Executive arrangements, the responsibility for appointing 

representatives on Outside Bodies is split between the Executive and 
the Council. This report asks Council to consider those appointments 
within its remit.   

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1.2 The proposals for Council appointments to Outside Bodies is attached 
at Appendix A and Council is asked to consider the list and confirm its 
appointments for 2018/19 or make any changes as appropriate. 

 
1.3 There are currently the following vacancies on the Outside Bodies list: 
 

 National Association of Councillors (National and Northern 
Branch) 

 Citizens Advice Bureau – Selby 
  
1.4 To ensure the Council is kept informed and its interests are 

represented, it is essential that representatives attend all outside body 
meetings they have been allocated.  

 
2.  Alternative Options Considered  
 

None – appointments to Outside Bodies are essential to ensure the 
Council is adequately represented.  

 
3. Implications 
 
3.1  Legal Implications 
 

None within the context of the report.   
 

3.2  Financial Implications 
 

Councillors and other Council representatives are entitled to claim for 
travel expenses incurred when attending meetings physically.  

 
4.  Conclusion 
 

That the Council should make its appointments to Outside Bodies for 
2021/22 

 
5. Background Documents 
 

None. 
 
6.  Appendices 
 
 Appendix A – Proposed Council Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

Contact Details: 
 
Palbinder Mann 
Democratic Services Manager 
01757 292207 
pmann@selby.gov.uk  

Page 30

mailto:pmann@selby.gov.uk


 
Selby District Council 

                                                Council Appointments on Outside Bodies 2021/22 
 

OUTSIDE BODY PLACES REPRESENTATIVE 

National Association of Councillors 
(National and Northern Branch) 

1 Vacancy  

NYCC Scrutiny of Health Panel 
 

1 Cllr Jennifer Shaw-Wright 
 

Association of Voluntary Services for Selby 1 Cllr Steph Duckett 

Citizens Advice Bureau – Selby 
 

1 Vacancy 

Drax Power Station Consultative Committee 
 

1 Cllr I Chilvers 
 

Eggborough Power Station Consultative Committee  1 Cllr Mary McCartney 
 

Selby College Board of Governors  
 

1 Cllr C Lunn 

Selby and District Rail Users Group 1 Cllr D Buckle 
 

North Yorkshire Older Peoples’ Partnership Board 
 

1 Cllr J Duggan 

 
 
 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 The Leader's Report on the Exercise of Executive Functions
	Appendix A - Leader's Urgent Decisions

	8 Calendar of Meetings and Appointments to the Committees of the Council for the 2021/22 Municipal Year
	Calendar of Meetings - Appendix A
	Committee Membership 2021-22 - Appendix B

	9 Council Appointments to Outside Bodies (To Follow)
	Appendix A - Council Appointments to Outside Bodies




Minutes of the meeting


Council - Minutes 

Tuesday, 27 April 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Council 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Tuesday, 27 April 2021 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Present (remotely): Councillor D Mackay in the Chair 

 
Councillors J Duggan (Vice-Chair), K Arthur, D Buckle, 
J Cattanach, I Chilvers, J Chilvers, M Crane, S Duckett, 

K Ellis, K Franks, T Grogan, E Jordan, A Lee, C Lunn, 
M McCartney, R Musgrave, W Nichols, R Packham, 

C Pearson, N Reader, J Shaw-Wright, S Shaw-Wright, 
R Sweeting and P Welch 
 

Officers Present 
(remotely): 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive, Alison Hartley, Solicitor to 
the Council, June Rothwell, Karen Iveson, Chief Finance 

Officer, Dave Caulfield, Director of Economic Regeneration 
and Place, Stuart Robinson, Head of Business 
Development and Improvement, Keith Cadman, Head of 

Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement, Head of 
Operational Services, Peter Williams, Head of Finance, 

Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Manager  
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Jordan, Mackman, 

John McCartney, Mary McCartney and Topping. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
3 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 Nomination for Chairman 
 

It was moved and seconded and agreed that Councillor Duggan be elected as 
Chairman of Selby District Council for the 2021/22 Municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To elect Councillor J Duggan as Chairman of Selby District 

Council for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 



Council - Minutes 

Tuesday, 27 April 2021 

 
Councillor Duggan Chaired the meeting from this point.  

 
Retiring Chairman’s Valedictory Address 

 
Councillor Mackay gave his valedictory address. On behalf of Council, 
Councillors M Crane and R Packham expressed their thanks to Councillor 

Mackay for his year in office. 
 

The retiring Chairman had previously been presented with a Silver Salver and 
a past Chairman’s badge to mark his term of office as Chairman of the 
Council.  

 
Announcement of Chairman’s Consort 

 
The Chairman announced that his wife, Katie would be his Consort for his 
year in office.  

 
Newly Elected Chairman’s Address 

 
The Chairman made his address and announced that the charities he would 
be raising money in his year in office would be Motor Neurone Disease, St 

Leonards Hospice and the Friends of Selby War Memorial Hospital.  
 

4 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

 
 Nomination for Vice Chairman 

 
It was moved and seconded and agreed that Councillor Ian Chilvers be 

elected as Vice Chairman of Selby District Council for the 2021/22 Municipal 
year.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To elect Councillor Ian Chilvers as Vice Chairman of Selby 

District Council for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

 
Announcement of Vice Chairman’s Consort 

 
The Vice Chairman announced that Councillor Judith Chilvers would be his 

Consort for his year in office.  
 
 

5 MINUTES 

 

 The Council considered the minutes of the Council meeting held on 13 April 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Council meeting held on 13 

April 2021 for signing by the Chairman. 



Council - Minutes 

Tuesday, 27 April 2021 

 
6 ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 There were no communications or announcements.  

 
7 THE LEADER'S REPORT ON THE EXERCISE OF EXECUTIVE 

FUNCTIONS 

 
 The Leader of the Council presented the report which informed Council of the 

way in which executive functions were to be discharged in the forthcoming 
year. 
 

The Leader of the Council informed Council that Councillor Tim Grogan would 
be appointed onto the Executive in the place of Councillor Chris Pearson. He 

expressed his thanks to Councillor Chris Pearson for all of his work.  
 
It was noted that references to Community Engagement Forums (CEFs) would 

be removed from the Executive portfolios following the decision by Council at 
its previous meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 

To receive and note the Leader’s Report to Council on the 

discharge of Executive Functions. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
To meet the obligations set out in the Executive Procedure Rules within the 

Council’s constitution.  
 

 
8 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS AND APPOINTMENTS TO THE COMMITTEES 

OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
 The Leader of the Council presented the report which provided, for approval, 

the calendar of meetings and the group nominations for the appointment of 
Councillors to Committees for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

Discussion took place on the return to physical meetings following the ending 
of legislation allowing virtual meetings. Council was informed that meetings 

would be held in the Chamber to ensure social distancing and would continue 
to be live streamed when held in person. In respect of Full Council, the Leader 
of the Council stated that it would be difficult for all 31 Members to attend in 

the Council Chamber while the current social distancing restrictions remained.  
 

Council was informed that with regard to the calendar of meetings, the 
Executive noted for 6 December 2021 on the calendar, should be on 9 
December 2021. 

 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve the Calendar of Meetings for the 



Council - Minutes 

Tuesday, 27 April 2021 

2021/22 municipal year as outlined at Appendix 
A and with the amendment above.  

 
ii) To approve the group nominations for the 

appointment of Councillors to Committees as 
outlined at Appendix B for the 2021/22 
municipal year. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
To meet legislative requirements and to enable the proper functioning of the 
Council in the 2021/22 municipal year.   
 

 
9 COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
 The Leader of the Council presented the report proposed representatives for 

2021/22 on Outside Bodies which it appoints and sought approval of the 
proposals.  

 
It was noted that there was two vacancies on the Outside Bodies list and there 
was no discussion on the other nominations.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
i) To approve the appointments to outside bodies 

for the 2021/22 municipal year as outlined at 

Appendix A.   
 

ii) To authorise those appointed to act on behalf 
of the Council in accordance with the legal and 
constitutional requirements of both the Council 

and the outside body.  
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

To ensure the Council is represented on Outside Bodies as necessary in 

2021/22. 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 4.44 pm. 


